
 
 

DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE 

 
HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod  
 

PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU CYFFREDINOL 
 
Lleoliad: 
 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 3A, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Gwener, 9 Hydref 2015 

Amser: 
 

10.00 am 

 
AGENDA 

Rhif y Dudalen. 
 

 
1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 1 - 2 
 
3 Cofnodion: 3 - 5 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu 
Cyffredinol a gynhaliwyd ar 11 Medi 2015 fel cofnod cywir. 

 

 
4 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i 

Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig - Ford Galaxy, Rhif 
Cofrestru AA02 MOL - Mr P. Eglitis. 

6 - 11 

 
5 Deddf Cyfrifoldebau Heddluoedd Trefol 1847 - Cais am amnewid 

ac adnewyddu Trwydded Cerbyd Hurio Preifat, Rhif Cofrestru 
SF53 BBJ - Mr S. Williams. 

12 - 16 

 
6 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i 

Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat, Ford Focus, Rhif Cofrestru 
WA59 AEL - Mr S. Williams. 

17 - 21 

 
7 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i 

Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig, Ford Transit, Rhif 
Cofrestru CP03 PBV - P.W. ac E.K. Harris Taxi Hire Ltd. 

22 - 27 

 
8 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cais i 

Drwyddedu Cerbyd Hurio Preifat Cyfyngedig, Ford Transit, Rhif 
Cofrestru CV03 SFN - P.N. ac E.K. Harris Taxi Hire Ltd. 

28 - 33 

 
9 Deddf Dadreoleiddio 2015 - Newidiadau i Ffioedd Gyrwyr Tacsi a 

Hurio Preifat. 
34 - 36 

 
10 Gwahardd y cyhoedd. 37 - 40 



 
11 Deddf Cydraddoldeb 2010 - Teithwyr mewn cadeiriau olwyn - Cais 

am Dystysgrif Eithrio - SG. 
41 - 44 

 
12 Deddf Cyfrifoldebau Heddluoedd Trefol 1847 - Deddf Llywodraeth 

Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Trwydded i Yrru Cerbydau 
Hacni a Hurio Preifat - ART. 

45 - 61 

 
13 Deddf Cyfrifoldebau Heddluoedd Trefol 1847 - Deddf Llywodraeth 

Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Trwydded i Yrru Cerbydau 
Hacni a 
[...]
the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON FRIDAY, 

11 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
J P Curtice 

V M Evans 
P Lloyd 

K E Marsh 
T H Rees 

  

Officers: 
 
L Anthony  - Divisional Licensing Officer 
A Gruffydd  - Lawyer 
K Thomas  - Licensing Officer 
S Woon  - Democratic Services Officer 
 

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A M Cook, C L Philpott,  
P Downing and H M Morris. 
 

41 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillor V M Evans - Minute No. 43 – Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 – Application to Licence a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle, Ford 
Galaxy, Registration Mark WA06 NFC - I know the applicant as he works in my Ward 
- personal and prejudicial and left the meeting prior to discussion on these items. 
  
Councillor P Lloyd - Minute No. 43 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 – Application to Licence a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle, Ford Galaxy, 
Registration Mark WA06 NFC - I know the applicant as he works in my Ward - 
personal and prejudicial and left the meeting prior to discussion on these items. 
 

42 MINUTES: 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of: 
  
1) General Licensing Committee held on 14 August, 2015 be agreed as a correct 

record subject to J E Marsh being amended to K E March;  and 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (11.09.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

2) Special General Licensing Committee held on 21 August, 2015, be agreed as a 
correct record subject to an amendment to minute no.35 – Resolution ‘ temporary 
repair kid’ being amended to ‘temporary repair kit’. 

 
43 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 

APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, FORD 
GALAXY, REGISTRATION MARK WA06 NFC - MR D JONES. 
 
The Divisional Licensing Officer advised that an application to license a restricted 
private hire vehicle had been received from Mr D Jones.  The vehicle was a Ford 
Galaxy, registration mark WA06 NFC and was capable of carrying six passengers.   
 
The vehicle did not comply with the current licensing criteria set out by the Authority 
due to its age and Mr Jones wished to use the restricted private hire vehicle, if 
licensed, for the purposes of school transport, airport travel and/or executive hire 
only.   
  
Members noted the inspections and documents, Department of Transport, Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing: Best Practice Guidance: March 2010; and the legislation 
relating to the licensing of private hire vehicles. 
  
Members asked questions of Mr D Jones who responded accordingly.   
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr D Jones for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence in respect of the Ford Galaxy, vehicle registration mark WA06 NFC 
BE GRANTED and renewed on merit. 
 

44 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 
2007, relevant to the item of business as set out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant, as set out in the report. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
  

(CLOSED SESSION) 
 

45 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - DP. 
 
The Divisional Licensing Officer detailed the background information in respect of 
DP. 

Page 4



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (11.09.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 The Lawyer advising the Committee confirmed that the Driver’s Licence was clean. 
  
DP outlined the background details and circumstances relating to the offences and 
answered members’ questions. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)    DP’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence application BE 

GRANTED; and  
2)    DP be issued with a strong warning letter regarding future conduct.  
 

46 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - AM. 
 
The Divisional Licensing Officer detailed the background information in respect of 
AM. 
  
The Lawyer advising the Committee confirmed that the Driver’s Licence was clean. 
  
AM outlined the background details and circumstances relating to the offence and 
answered members’ questions. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)    AM be issued with a final warning regarding future conduct; and  
2)    no action be taken in respect of AM’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle                                                               

Licence. 
 

47 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - KDO. 
 
The Divisional Licensing Officer detailed the background information in respect of 
KDO. 
  
The Lawyer advising the Committee confirmed that KDO had a clean Driver’s 
Licence. 
  
KDO, accompanied by Mr Warren, Solicitor, outlined the background details and 
circumstances relating to the offences and answered members’ questions. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)    KDO’s Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence BE RENEWED; and 
2)    KDO be issued with a warning letter regarding future conduct.  
 
The meeting ended at 10.50 am 

 
CHAIR

Page 5



REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL OFFICER  
LICENSING, FOOD & SAFETY   

TO THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
9th OCTOBER 2015 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE,  

FORD GALAXY, REGISTRATION MARK AA02 MOL 
MR PETER EGLITIS 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 An application for a restricted private hire vehicle licence has been 
received from Mr Peter Eglitis.  The vehicle does not comply with the 
current licensing criteria set by City & County of Swansea due to its 
age. Mr Eglitis wishes to use the restricted private hire vehicle, if 
licensed, for the purposes of school transport, airport travel and or 
executive hire only. 

 
1.2 At the General Licensing Committee of 17th December 2014, Membe
[...]
 the detail of this 
report and hearing from Mr Eglitis, Members determine whether to: 
 
a.       Grant Mr Eglitis a restricted Private Hire Vehicle licence in 

respect of the Ford Galaxy, registration mark AA02 MOL and 
that this licence is renewed on merit. OR 

 
b. Refuse Mr Eglitis a restricted Private Hire Vehicle licence in 

respect of the Ford Galaxy, registration mark AA02 MOL giving 
reasons why it is not considered suitable under Section 48 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 

The Licensing Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 

Background Papers: Licence Application and General Licensing 
Committee Report of 17th December 2014 

Contact Officer:  Richard Jenkins 
Extension:   5600 
Legal Contact:  Aled Gruffydd 
 
 
 

Page 11



REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL OFFICER  
LICENSING, FOOD & SAFETY   

TO THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 9TH OCTOBER 2015 

 
TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 

APPLICATION FOR THE SUBSTITUTION AND RENEWAL OF A 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 

LICENCE,  REGISTRATION MARK SF53 BBJ  
MR STEVEN WILLIAMS 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 An application for the substitution and renewal of a hackney carriage 

vehicle licence has been received from Mr Williams. The vehicle is a 
black Peugeot Expert Registration Mark SF53 BBJ and is capable of 
carrying 7 passengers. 
 

1.2      At the General Licensing Committee of 17th December 2014, Members 
agreed that any vehicle that does not comply with the current licensing 
criteria and/or is over 5 years continue to be considered by Committee.  
However, in future Members of the General Licensing Committee 
would not inspect the vehicle.  The vehicle would be inspected by 
Licensing Officers prior to the Licensing Committee and Members 
would consider a written report. 

  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 18th March 2015 Mr Williams telephoned the Licensing Division and 
           informed an Officer that his hackney carriage vehicle, a black Peugeot 

Expert vehicle registratio
[...]
ew the 
           hackney carriage vehicle licence in respect of the Peugeot Expert  
           vehicle registration mark SF53 BBJ; or 
 
ii) refuse the application made by Mr Williams to substitute and renew the  
           hackney carriage vehicle licence in respect of the Peugeot Expert  
           vehicle registration mark SF53 BBJ giving full reasons for this decision. 

 
 

The Licensing Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 

Background Papers: Licence Application 
Contact Officer:  Kath Thomas 
Extension:   5600 
Legal Contact:  Aled Gruffydd 

 

Page 16



REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL OFFICER  
LICENSING, FOOD & SAFETY   

TO THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
9th OCTOBER 2015 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, FORD FOCUS, 

REGISTRATION MARK WA59 AEL 
MR STEVEN WILLIAMS 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 An application for a private hire vehicle licence has been received from 
Mr Steven Williams.  The vehicle does not comply with the current 
licensing criteria set by City & County of Swansea due to its age.  

 
1.2 At the General Licensing Committee of 17th December 2014, Members 

agreed that any vehicle that does not comply with the current licensing 
criteria and/or is over 5 years continue to be considered by Committee.  
However, in future Members of the General Licensing Committee 
would not inspect the vehicle.  The vehicle would be inspected by 
Licensing Officers prior to the Licensing Committee and Members 
would consider a written report. 

  
2. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The Vehicle 
 
2.1 Mr Williams wishes to apply for a private hire licence for a White Ford 

Focus.  The vehicle was first registered on 1st September 2009 and is 
therefore 6 years and 1 month old.  The registration mark of the 
vehicle is WA59 AEL and is capable of carrying 4 passengers. 

 
Inspections and Documents 
 
2.2 The vehicle passed the Council’s inspection at CTU on 16th 

September 2015 and th
[...]
tes’ court.  

 

4.2 It is evident from section 48 above that the Council are not under a 
duty to issue a licence once an application has been made, they have 
discretion.  Section 48(1)(a) and (b) also includes specific situations 
where a council must not grant a licence. 
 

Page 20



GENERAL LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

MR STEVEN WILLIAMS 
WA59 AEL 

9TH OCTOBER 2015 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 

5.1 It is recommended that after careful consideration of the detail of this 
report and hearing from Mr Williams, Members determine whether to: 
 
a. Grant  Mr Williams a Private Hire Vehicle licence in respect of 

the Ford Focus, registration mark WA59 AEL and that this 
licence is renewed on merit. OR 

 
b. Refuse Mr Williams a Private Hire Vehicle licence in respect of 

the Ford Focus, registration mark WA59  giving reasons why it is 
not considered suitable under Section 48 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
The Licensing Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 
Background Papers: Licence Application and General Licensing 

Committee Report of 17th December 2014 
Contact Officer:  Kath Thomas 
Extension:   5600 
Legal Contact:  Aled Gruffydd 

Page 21



REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL OFFICER  
LICENSING, FOOD & SAFETY   

TO THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 9TH OCTOBER 2015 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, 

FORD TRANSIT, REGISTRATION MARK CP03  PBV 
P.W. & E.K. HARRIS TAXI HIRE LTD 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 An application for a restricted private hire vehicle licence has been 
received from P.W. & E.K. Harris Taxi Hire Ltd.  The vehicle does not 
comply with the current licensing criteria set by City & County of 
Swansea due to its age, only having one door on the off side of the 
vehicle and signage which is displayed on the front, rear and sides of 
the vehicle. 
 

1.2 At the General Licensing Committee of 17th December 2014, Members 
agreed that any 
[...]
, or by any conditions 
specified in such a licence, may appeal to a magistrates’ court.  

 

6.2 It is evident from section 48 above that the Council are not under a 
duty to issue a licence once an application has been made, they have 
discretion.  Section 48(1)(a) and (b) also includes specific situations 
where a council must not grant a licence. 
 

7. RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 It is recommended that after careful consideration of the detail of this 
report and hearing from P.W & E.K Harris Taxi Hire Ltd, Members 
determine whether to: 
 
a. Grant P.W & E.K Taxi Hire Ltd a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle 

licence in respect of the Ford Transit, registration mark CP03 
PBV for the purposes of school contracts and that this licence is 
renewed on merit. OR 

 
b. Refuse P.W & E.K Harris Taxi Hire Ltd a Restricted Private Hire 

Vehicle licence in respect of the Ford Transit, registration mark 
CP03 PBV giving reasons why it is not considered suitable     

           under Section 48 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
 

 
The Licensing Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 
Background Papers: Licence Application and General Licensing 

Committee Report of 17th December 2014 
Contact Officer:  Kath Thomas  
Extension:   5600 
Legal Contact:  Aled Gruffydd 

Page 27



REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL OFFICER  
LICENSING, FOOD & SAFETY   

TO THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 9TH OCTOBER 2015 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, 

FORD TRANSIT, REGISTRATION MARK CV03  SFN 
P.W. & E.K. HARRIS TAXI HIRE LTD 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 An application for a restricted private hire vehicle licence has been 
received from P.W. & E.K. Harris Taxi Hire Ltd.  The vehicle does not 
comply with the current licensing criteria set by City & County of 
Swansea due to its age, only having one door on the off side of the 
vehicle and signage which is displayed on the front, 
[...]
icer:  Yvonne Lewis 
Extension:   5600 
Legal Contact:  Aled Gruffydd 

Page 36



Report of the Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
 

General Licensing Committee – 9 October 2015 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Purpose: 
 

To consider whether the Public should be excluded from 
the following items of business. 

Policy Framework: 
 

None. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To comply with legislation. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 Item No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 

 11,12 & 13 12, 13 & 18 

   

Report Author: 
 

Democratic Services 

Finance Officer: 
 

Not Applicable 

Legal Officer: 
 

Patrick Arran – Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 
Procurement (Monitoring Officer) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business. 

 
1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test 
 
2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Council / Cabinet / 

Committee will be requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to 
the report on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



exempt information as set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 

 
2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is exempt information if and 
so long as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
2.3 The specific Exclusion Paragraphs and the Public Interest Tests to be applied 

are listed in Appendix A. 
 
2.4 Where paragraph 16 of the Schedule 12A applies there is no public interest 

test.  Councillors are able to consider whether they wish to waive their legal 
privilege in the information, however, given that this may place the Council in a 
position of risk, it is not something that should be done as a matter of routine. 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 The legislative provisions are set out in the report. 
 
4.2 Councillors must consider with regard to each item of business set out in 

paragraph 2 of this report the following matters: 
 
4.2.1 Whether in relation to that item of business the information is capable of being 

exempt information, because it falls into one of the paragraphs set out in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and reproduced 
in Appendix A to this report. 

 
4.2.2 If the information does fall within one or more of paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 

18 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended,  the 
public interest test as set out in paragraph 2.2 of this 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON FRIDAY, 

9 OCTOBER 2015 AT 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
J P Curtice 

P Downing 
V M Evans 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 

K E Marsh 
C L Philpott 
T H Rees 
 

 
Officers: 
 
L Anthony  - Divisional Licensing Officer 
A Gruffydd  - Lawyer 
Y Lewis  - Senior Licensing Officer 
S Woon  - Democratic Services Officer 
 

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor H M Morris. 
 

49 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
Councillor V M Evans - Minute No. 52 – Personal - Town Police Clauses Act 1847 – 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 – Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers Licence – MNI - Reference to RMT Union, I am a member of 
RMT.   
  
Councillor P Lloyd - Minute No. 53 – Personal and Prejudicial - Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 – Application to Licence a Restricted Private 
Hire Vehicle, Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark AA02 MOL - I know the applicant.  
Councillor P Lloyd left the meeting prior to discussion on this item. 
  
Councillor P M Matthews - Minute No. 53 – Personal and Prejudicial - Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 – Application to Licence a 
Restricted Private Hire Vehicle, Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark AA02 MOL - I know 
the applicant.  Councillor P M Matthews left the meeting prior to discussion on this 
item. 
  
Councillor C L Philpott - Minute No. 56 – Personal and Prejudicial - Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 – Application to Licence a 
Restricted Private Hire Vehicle, Ford Transit, Registration Mark CV03 PBV – P W & 
E K Harris Taxi Hire Ltd – Applicant could consider, due to a conversation prior to 



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (09.10.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Committee, that I may not be impartial.   Councillor C L Philpott left the meeting prior 
to discussion on this item. 
  
Councillor C L Philpott - Minute No. 57 – Personal and Prejudicial - Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 – Application to Licence a 
Restricted Private Hire Vehicle, Ford Transit, Registration Mark CV03 SFN – 
Applicant could consider, due to a conversation prior to Committee, that I may not be 
impartial.   Councillor C L Philpott left the meeting prior to discussion on this item. 
 

50 MINUTES: 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the General Licensing Committee held on 11 
September, 2015 be agreed as a correct record subject to K E March being 
amended to K E Marsh.  
 

51 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 
2007, relevant to the item of business as set out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant, as set out in the report. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
  

(CLOSED SESSION) 
 

52 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - MNI. 
 
The Lawyer advising the Committee stated that a written request for a deferral had 
been received from MNI.   
  
Members’ noted the reasons for the deferral and accepted the advice of the Lawyer. 
  
RESOLVED that the matter would be deferred until 23 October, 2015, where it would 
be considered by a Special General Licensing Committee. 
  

OPEN SESSION 
  

COUNCILLOR P DOWING (VICE CHAIR) PRESIDED  
 



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (09.10.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

53 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, FORD 
GALAXY, REGISTRATION MARK AA02 MOL - MR P EGLITIS. 
 
Members inspected the vehicle. 
  
The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food & Safety, advised that an application to 
license a restricted private hire vehicle had been received from Mr P Eglitis.  The 
vehicle was a black Ford Galaxy, registration mark AA02 MOL and was capable of 
carrying six passengers.   
  
The vehicle did not comply with the current licensing criteria set out by the Authority 
due to its age.  Mr Eglitis wished to use the restricted private hire vehicle, if licensed, 
for the purposes of school transport, airport travel and/or executive hire only.   
  
The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food & Safety, reported that the vehicle did not 
possess a spare tyre or a puncture repair kit.  
  
Members noted the inspections and documents, Department of Transport, Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing: Best Practice Guidance: March 2010; and the legislation 
relating to the licensing of private hire vehicles. 
  
Members asked questions of Mr P Eglitis who responded accordingly.  Mr P Eglitis 
apologised for the lack of spare tyre and explained the circumstances surrounding it. 
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr P Eglitis for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence in respect of the black Ford Galaxy, vehicle registration mark AA02 
MOL BE DELEGATED TO OFFICERS TO GRANT pending the inclusion of the 
spare tyre and renewed on merit. 
  

COUNCILLOR P M MATTHEWS (CHAIR) PRESIDED 
 

54 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - APPLICATION FOR THE SUBSTITUTION 
AND RENEWAL OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE, 
REGISTRATION MARK SF53 BBJ - MR S WILLIAMS. 
 
Mr S Williams advised the Committee that there had been difficulties associated with 
taxing the vehicle and requested a deferral. 
  
RESOLVED that the matter be deferred for consideration at the next Committee. 
 

55 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, FORD FOCUS, 
REGISTRATION MARK WA59 AEL - MR S WILLIAMS. 
 
The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food & Safety, advised that an application to 
licence a private hire vehicle had been received from Mr S Williams.  The vehicle 
was a white Ford Focus and was capable of carrying four passengers.   
  



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (09.10.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

The vehicle did not comply with the current licensing criteria set out by the Authority 
due to its age. 
  
Members noted the inspections and documents, Department of Transport, Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing: Best Practice Guidance: March 2010; and the legislation 
relating to the licensing of private hire vehicles. 
  
Members asked questions of Mr S Williams who responded accordingly.   
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr S Williams for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence in respect of the white Ford Focus, vehicle registration mark WA59 
AEL BE GRANTED and renewed on merit. 
  

56 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, FORD 
TRANSIT, REGISTRATION MARK CP03  PBV - P.W. & E.K. HARRIS TAXI HIRE 
LTD. 
 
Members inspected the vehicle. 
  
The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety, advised that an application for a 
restricted private hire vehicle had been received from P W and E K Harris Taxi Hire 
Ltd.  The vehicle was a yellow Ford Transit vehicle and was capable of carrying 7 
passengers which included two wheelchairs. 
  
The vehicle did not comply with the current licensing criteria set out by the Authority 
due to its age, only having one door on the off side of the vehicle and signage which 
was displayed on the front, rear and sides of the vehicle.   Mr Harris wished to use 
the restricted private hire vehicle, if licensed, for the purposes of school transport 
only.   
  
Members noted the inspections and documents, Department of Transport, Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing: Best Practice Guidance: March 2010; and the legislation 
relating to the licensing of private hire vehicles. 
  
Members asked questions of Mr Harris who responded accordingly.   
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr Harris for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence in respect of the Ford Transit, vehicle registration mark CP03 PBV 
BE REFUSED under Section 48(a)(i) and (v) of Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
The Committee were concerned regarding the signage and the dirty internal roof. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (09.10.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

57 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, FORD 
TRANSIT, REGISTRATION MARK CV03  SFN - P.W. & E.K. HARRIS TAXI HIRE 
LTD. 
 
Members inspected the vehicle. 
  
The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety, advised that an application for a 
restricted private hire vehicle had been received from P W and E K Harris Taxi Hire 
Ltd.  The vehicle was a yellow Ford Transit vehicle and was capable of carrying 7 
passengers which included two wheelchairs. 
  
The vehicle did not comply with the current licensing criteria set out by the Authority 
due to its age, only having one door on the off side of the vehicle and signage which 
was displayed on the front, rear and sides of the vehicle.   Mr Harris wished to use 
the restricted private hire vehicle, if licensed, for the purposes of school transport 
only.   
  
Members noted the inspections and documents, Department of Transport, Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing: Best Practice Guidance: March 2010; and the legislation 
relating to the licensing of private hire vehicles. 
  
Members asked questions of Mr Harris who responded accordingly.   
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr Harris for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence in respect of the Ford Transit, vehicle registration mark CP03 SFN 
BE REFUSED under Section 48(a)(i) and (v) of Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
The Committee were concerned regarding the signage, and the dirty internal roof. 
 

58 DEREGULATION ACT 2015 - CHANGES TO TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 
FEES. 
 
The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety detailed the background to the 
Deregulation Changes in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers. 
  
Members noted the current considerations and proposed fees. 
  
Members asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1.   the proposed fee levels outlined in paragraph 4 be agreed; 
2.   the date for implementation be agreed as 1 November 2015 for grant applications 

and knowledge test fees; and 
3.   1 December 2015 for renewal applications. 
  



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (09.10.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
59 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 

 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 
2007, relevant to the item of business as set out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant, as set out in the report. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
  

(CLOSED SESSION) 
  
 

60 EQUALITY ACT 2010 - PASSENGERS IN WHEELCHAIRS - REQUEST FOR AN 
EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE - SG. 
 
The Divisional Officer Licensing, Food & Safety, detailed the background information 
in respect of SG. 
  
SG detailed the background details and circumstances of his request and answered 
Members’ questions. 
  
RESOLVED that SG’s request for an exemption from carrying wheel chair users in 
his hackney carriage vehicle be APPROVED permanently.   
 

61 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - ART. 
 
The Divisional Officer Licensing, Food & Safety, detailed the background information 
in respect of ART. 
  
ART, accompanied by Mr Burnell and Ms Burton, Legal Representatives,  
outlined the background details and circumstances of the convictions and answered 
Members’ questions.   
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1.     ART be issued with a final warning letter regarding future conduct.  The letter to 

indicate that any future breach will result in the matter being considered by the 
General Licensing Committee within 7 days; and 

2.     No action be taken in respect of ART’s vehicle licence.    
 
 



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (09.10.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
The meeting ended at 11.58 am 
 
 

CHAIR 


